Shortly after Borrower began actively searching for a new residence, the Parties 
entered into that certain Loan Agreement dated May 5, 2017, by and between City and Borrower 
(“Original Loan Agreement”).  

3. Pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement, City made a loan to Borrower 
(“Original Loan”) in the principal amount of Six Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($660,000.00) to be applied by Borrower toward the purchase price of a new residence.  City 
disbursed the Loan proceeds to the escrow agent that facilitated Borrower’s purchase of the 
property located at 5323 Country View Drive, Richmond, California 94803 (the “Property”).

[...]

Borrower has made no monthly interest payments under the Original Note.  The 
amount of accrued and unpaid interest on the Original Loan, including the payment due on July 
1, 2024, is $142,964.00 (“Unpaid Interest”).  The balance of the Original Loan as of July 1, 
2024 is therefore of Eight Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four and No/100 Dollars 
($802,964.00) (“Loan Balance”). 

8. The Parties have negotiated the terms of Borrower’s employment separation, 
including relieving Borrower of some of her obligations under the Original Loan Agreement and 

Original Note, as set forth in that certain Separation Agreement and Release of All Claims by and

[...]

As contemplated by the Separation Agreement, the Parties now desire to amend 
and restate the Original Loan Agreement to (i) allow Borrower additional time to repay the 2017 
loan, (ii) forgive a portion of the principal amount of the Original Loan such that the principal 
balance will be Four Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($460,000.00), upon 
satisfaction of the Condition Precedent defined below (iii) consolidate the Unpaid Interest with 
the reduced principal balance, and (iv) replace the Original Note with the Restated Note.   

10. Concurrently herewith, Borrower has executed that certain Amended and Restated 
Promissory Note of even date herewith, in the amount of Eight Hundred Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred Sixty-Four and No/100 Dollars ($802,964.00) (together with all modifications, 
amendments, renewals, extensions, restatements, and replacements thereof, the “Restated 
Note”).  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

[...]

after the date of such Default at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum, compounded annually, 
or the highest rate permitted by applicable law, whichever is lower (“Default Interest Rate”). 

4. Reduced Loan.Provided the Condition Precedent is met, the principal amount of 
the Original Loan will be reduced to Four Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($460,000.00.00) and consolidated with the Unpaid Interest, resulting in a balance of Six 
Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four and No/100 Dollars ($602,964.00) (“Reduced 
Loan Balance”).   

4.1 Condition Precedent.  If Borrower pays City the sum of One Hundred and 
No/100 Dollars ($100.00) per year on each anniversary of the Restatement Date (the “Annual 

Fee”) until the New Maturity Date, Borrower shall only be obligated to pay the Reduced Loan

[...]

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Dee Williams-Ridley, an individual 

(“Borrower”), whose address is 5323 Country View Drive, Richmond, CA 94803, hereby 
promises to pay to the order of the City of Berkeley, a municipal corporation the (“City”), whose 
address is 2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, California, Eight Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred 
Ninety-Four and No/100 Dollars ($802,694.00). 

1. Modification of Borrower's Obligation. City made a subordinate purchase money 
loan to Borrower in the original principal amount of Six Hundred Sixty Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($660,000.00) (“Loan”) pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated May 5, 2017 by and 
between City and Borrower (“Original Loan Agreement”) as evidenced by a Promissory Note 
dated May 5, 2017 (the “Original Note”).  Borrower’s obligations under the Original Loan 
Agreement and Original Note are secured by a Deed of Trust among Borrower as trustor, City as

[...]

Amended and Restated Promissory Note (the “Restated Note”) replaces and supersedes the 
Original Note, which as of the date hereof shall be of no further force or effect.   

2. Reduction of Loan Balance.   

2.1 Loan Balance. As of July 1, 2024, the outstanding principal balance and 
accrued and unpaid interest on the Loan is Eight Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-
Four and No/100 Dollars ($802,694.00) (“Loan Balance”).  The Loan Balance reflects the 
principal balance on the Loan, consolidated with the accrued and unpaid interest thereon. 

2.2 Evidence of Obligation.  This Restated Note evidences Borrower's 
obligation to pay City the Loan Balance.